Warrants should be recorded as derivative liabilities on the balance sheet and measured at fair value at inception (on the date of the IPO) and at each
reporting date in accordance with ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, with changes in fair value recognized in the Statements of Operations in the
period of change.

In accordance with ASC Topic 340, Other Assets and Deferred Costs, as a result of the classification of the Warrants as derivative liabilities, the
Company expensed a portion of the offering costs originally recorded as a reduction in equity. The portion of offering costs that was expensed was
determined based on the relative fair value of the Public Warrants and shares of Class A common stock included in the Units.

The Company’s accounting for the warrants as components of equity instead of as derivative liabilities did not have any effect on the Company’s
previously reported cash.

9

Table of Contents

HAYMAKER ACQUISITION CORP. III
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2021
(UNAUDITED)

The following table summarizes the effect of the restatement on each financial statement line item as of March 4, 2021:

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance Sheet as of March 4, 2021 (audited)
Warrant liabilities   $ —   $ 27,185,000   $ 27,185,000
Total liabilities   $ 11,849,400   $ 27,185,000   $ 39,034,400
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   $286,051,039   $(27,185,000)   $258,866,039
Class A common stock   $ 139   $ 272   $ 411
Additional paid-in capital   $ 4,999,035   $ 4,469,393   $ 9,468,428
Accumulated deficit   $ —   $ (4,469,665)   $ (4,469,665)

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements of the Company are presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
of America (“GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC.

Emerging Growth Company

The Company is an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a) of the Securities Act, as modified by the Jumpstart Our Business Startups
Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”), and it may take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other public